

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN B. POLLACK AND
BLUE ECO LEGAL COUNCIL,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
COAST GUARD, NAVY, MARINES,
AND DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEVEN B. POLLACK
Attorney
Counsel of Record

BLUE ECO LEGAL COUNCIL
P.O. Box 1370
Highland Park, IL 60035
(847) 436-9566

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of authorities.....	v
Opinions below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	1
Statement	5
Reasons for granting certiorari	10
I. This Court’s Review Is Warranted Because the Lower Courts’ Reasoning Leaves No One With Standing	10
A. Leaving No One With Standing When Congress Has Authorized Citizens to Sue Leads to Unconstitutional Results.....	11
B. Leaving No One With Standing Contradicts Relevant Rulings of This Court and Other Circuits	16
II. The District and Circuit Courts Erred by Failing to Address Petitioners’ Standing as State Citizens With Property Rights to the Lakebed Pursuant to the Public Trust Doctrine	28
III. This Court’s Review Is Warranted Because Lower Courts Are Determining Jurisdictional Facts on 12(b)(1) Motions to Dismiss Without Sufficient Safeguards for Plaintiffs to Develop and Present Facts	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Seventh Circuit Erred by Relying on its Own Knowledge of Natural Processes in the Absence of Facts in the Record Contradicting Petitioners’ Jurisdictional Assertions.....	32
B. If This Court Does Not Act, the Respondents Will Benefit from Withholding Evidence Supporting Petitioners’ Standing	38
Conclusion.....	40
Appendix – Court of appeals opinion	1a
District court opinion	25a
Court of appeals denial of rehearing	36a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Alliance for Env'l Renewal Inc., v. Pyramid Crossgates Co.</i> , 436 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Train</i> , 526 F.2d 1343 (10th Cir. 1975)	13
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Natl. Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	27
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	34
<i>Droste v. Kerner</i> , 34 Ill.2d 495 (1966)	30
<i>E.P.A. v. Cal. ex rel. St. Water Resources Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976).....	13
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	11
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 768 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1985).....	25, 26
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)	23, 24, 25, 27, 28
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'l Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Gibbs v. Buck</i> , 307 U.S. 66 (1939).....	31
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	26, 32
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Illinois v. Milwaukee</i> , 599 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1979).....	36
<i>Illinois v. Milwaukee</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	36
<i>Kerns v. U.S.</i> , 585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009)	34
<i>Lafleur v. Whitman</i> , 300 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16, 17, 32, 33
<i>Lujan v. Natl. Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	32
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 415 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	36
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1438 (2007).....	36
<i>Mesarosh v. U.S.</i> , 352 U.S. 1 (1956).....	38
<i>Middlesex Co. Sewerage Auth. v. Natl. Sea Clammers Assn.</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	15
<i>Mortensen v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 549 F.2d 884 (3rd Cir. 1977)	33, 34
<i>Nat. Resources Def. Council, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 915 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Paepcke v. Pub. Bldg. Commn.</i> , 46 Ill.2d 330 (1970).....	30
<i>People v. Cornille</i> , 95 Ill.2d 497 (1983)	38
<i>People ex rel. Burris v. C.J.R. Processing, Inc.</i> , 269 Ill. App. 3d 1013 (1995).....	30
<i>People ex rel. Scott v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 66 Ill.2d 65 (1976)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sierra Club v. Cedar Point Oil Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996)	24, 26, 27
<i>Sierra Club v. Franklin Co. Power of Ill., LLC</i> , 546 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	17, 18
<i>Sierra Club v. Simkins Industries, Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 1109 (4th Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>St. of Ill. v. Illinois C. R.R. Co.</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	29, 30
<i>U.S. v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> , 883 F.2d 54 (8th Cir. 1989)	24, 26
<i>U.S. v. Winchester Mun. Utils.</i> , 944 F.2d 301 (6th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Ams. United for Separation of Church and St., Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	16, 26

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULE

U.S. CONSTITUTION

Art. I, Section 8	1
Art. III, Section 2	2, 16, 17, 26

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
<i>Federal Tort Claims Act</i> , 28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Clean Water Act,</i>	
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	13
33 U.S.C. § 1311	2, 6, 11, 12, 13
33 U.S.C. § 1323	11
33 U.S.C. § 1342	2, 6, 14
33 U.S.C. § 1365	<i>passim</i>
<i>Resource Conservation & Recovery Act,</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 6903(3)	3, 6
42 U.S.C. § 6903(27)	3, 6
42 U.S.C. § 6961	11
42 U.S.C. § 6972	3, 6, 7, 11
<i>Submerged Lands Act,</i>	
43 U.S.C. § 1311(a)(1)-(2)	30
<i>Water Quality Act of 1965,</i>	
Pub. L. No. 89-234, 79 Stat. 903	13
<i>Illinois Public Nuisance,</i>	
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/45-5(1)	4, 29
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/45-5(3)	5, 30
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	31, 33, 39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	33
CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
33 C.F.R. § 204 (1979)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

FEDERAL REGISTER

Military Munitions Rule 62 Fed.Reg 6622.....6

MISCELLANEOUS

Sen. Rpt. 92-414 (1971) (reprinted in 1972
U.S.C.C.A.N. 3668)13, 14

Sen. Conf. Rpt. 92-1236 (1972) (reprinted in
1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3776)15
